503257221 04/09/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3303839

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JASON K. OTTO	03/29/2004
BRIAN WILLIAM MCKINNON	03/29/2004
MICHAEL DEAN HUGHES	03/29/2004
MICHAEL D. RIES	05/19/2004
JAN VICTOR	07/02/2004
JOHAN BELLEMANS	04/30/2004
TIMOTHY WILTON	06/16/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.	
Street Address:	1450 BROOKS ROAD	
City:	MEMPHIS	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38116	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14642242

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(404)521-4154Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:404-815-6500

Phone:	404-813-8300
Email:	aalbatanner@kilpatricktownsend.com
Correspondent Name:	KI LPATRICK, TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
Address Line 1:	11 00 PEACHTREE STREET
Address Line 2:	SUITE 2800
Address Line 4:	ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10557-929726
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY TANNER
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Tanner/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2015

503257221

Total Attachments: 12

source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page1.tif source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page2.tif source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page3.tif source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page5.tif source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page6.tif source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page7.tif source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page7.tif source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page8.tif source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page8.tif source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page9.tif source=Assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929726#page1.tif source=Assignment_Wilton to SN_10557-929726#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Johan BELLEMANS, Robert BROSNAHAN, Dean HUGHES, BRIAN MC KINNON, Jason OTTO, Michael RIES, Jan VICTOR and Terri WELLS (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application entitled **"Knee Prosthesis Having Improved Stability and Rotational Control"** for which a provisional application was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 20, 2002 and assigned U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/435,426; and

WHEREAS, Smith & Nephew, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, any application claiming priority thereto and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, applications and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner

ASSIGNMENT

of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Johan BELLEMANS

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Bellow</u>, on this <u>So</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2004, personally appeared Johan BELLEMANS, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: unlimited.

ASSIGNMENT

<**Robert BROSNAHAN**

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Tennessee, on this $\underline{\mathcal{A}}^{\underline{\mathcal{A}}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{M}}_{\underline{\mathcal{A}}}$, 2004, personally appeared Robert BROSNAHAN, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.



Judy Hays, NOTĂRY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: February 12, 2008

ASSIGNMENT

Dean HUGHES

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Tennessee, on this 29 day of

<u>March</u>, 2004, personally appeared Dean HUGHES, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.



Judy Hays, NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: February 12, 2008

ASSIGNMENT

mcK Brian MC H

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Tennessee, on this 20 day of <u>MOUCH</u>, 2004, personally appeared Brian MC KINNON, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.



Judy Hays, NOTARY PUBLIC¹ My Commission Expires: February 12, 2008

ASSIGNMENT



STATE OF TENNESSEE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Tennessee, on this <u>29</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2004, personally appeared Jason OTTO, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.



idy Hays

Judy Hays, NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: February 12, 2008

ASSIGNMENT

Michael RIES

STATE OF - CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF - SAN FRANCISCO Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>CALIFORNIA</u>, on this <u>19TH</u> day of

MAY, 2004, personally appeared Michael RIES, who being duly sworn, signed and

acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

kshmanan NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:



ASSIGNMENT

Jan VICTOR	2/7104	

Witness #1	Signature	
	-8	

Address

Witness #2 Signature _____

Address _____

ASSIGNMENT

Malle Terri WELLS

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Tennessee, on this 29 day of <u>March</u>, 2004, personally appeared Terri WELLS, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.



Judy Hays, NOTARY PUBLIC

Judy Hays, NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: February 12, 2008

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Johnathan GARINO and Timothy WILTON (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application entitled **"High Performance Knee Prostheses"** for which a utility application was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2003, and assigned U.S. Serial No. 10/743,885, which application claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/435,426 filed on December 20, 2002, and also International Application No. PCT/US03/41088 filed with the U.S. Receiving Office on 22 December 2003; and

WHEREAS, Smith & Nephew, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said applications, any applications claiming priority thereto and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, applications and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner

ASSIGNMENT

of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Johnathan GARINO

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of ______, on this _____ day of ______, 2004, personally appeared Johnathan GARINO, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: U.S. Serial No. 10/743,885 Filed: December 22, 2003

ASSIGNMENT

Withan **Timothy WILTON**

STATE OF Descriptive un field kingport Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of _____, on this <u>lot</u> day of <u>______</u>, 2004, personally appeared Timothy WILTON, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.



NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: on death.

RECORDED: 04/09/2015